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Summary

Jason Cadwell, representing Patrick O’Malley, submitted a Tentative Subdivision application for property
located at 4135 Knox Butte Road NE, in Albany (Attachment B). The application was deemed complete on
November 17, 2021. The proposed tentative subdivision plat will divide a 1.38-acre parcel of land into five
single-family residential lots on property located in the RM zoning district. Lots One through Four will have
access to Bentley Drive NE, while Lot Five will retain its current access to Knox Butte Road NE. Existing
development on the property includes a single-family residence and two outbuildings. Surrounding properties
are already developed, public utilities are available to serve the new lots, and there are no special purpose
districts affecting the subject property. According to the applicant’s submittal, each new lot will be about 3,526
– 6,053 square feet in area. The remaining lot will be 36,379 square feet.
The Land Division review criteria under Albany Development Code (ADC) 11.180 are applicable for the
proposed application. These criteria are addressed in this report and must be satisfied to grant approval for this
application.

Application Information
Proposal:

Tentative Plat to develop a five-lot subdivision.

Review Body:

Staff (Type I-L Review)

Property Owner:

Patrick O’Malley; 4135 Knox Butte Road NE; Albany, OR 97322

Applicant:

Jason Cadwell; JMC Real Estate Investments, LLC
226 NW Hickory Street; Albany, OR 97321

Surveyor:

Jason Cota; K&D Engineering Inc.
276 NW Hickory Street; Albany, OR 97321

Address/Location:

4135 Knox Butte Road NE, Albany, OR 97322

Map/Tax Lot:

Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-03B; Tax Lot 1600

Zoning:

RM (Residential Medium Density) District

Comprehensive Plan:

Residential Medium Density

Overlay District:

N/A

Total Land Area:

1.38 acres

Existing Land Use:

Residential Use with Accessory Structures

Neighborhood:

East Albany

cd.cityofalbany.net
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Surrounding Zoning:

North:
South:
West:
East:

Residential Single-Family (RS-6.5)
Residential Single-Family (RS-5)
Residential Medium Density (RM)
RM

Surrounding Uses:

North:
South:
East:
West:

Single-Family Residential Use, Open Space
Single-Family Residential Use
Large Lot Single-Family Residential Use
Single-Family Residential Use

Prior History:

LA-03-15: Property line adjustment to reconfigure the common boundary
line of tax lots 1501 and 1600; SD-06-14: Subdivision into four lots, “3-G’s.”
A final plat was never filed. Approval for the temporary placement of a “Class
A” manufactured home due to the medical hardship of a family member was
originally granted on April 2, 1996 (File SR-01-96). The property was annexed
to the City in 1982 as part of the Draperville annexation (File AN-07-81).

Notice Information

A notice of filing was mailed to property owners identified within 300 feet of the subject properties on
December 15, 2021, in accordance with ADC 1.220. At the end of the 14-day comment period on
December 29, 2021, no comments had been received by the Community Development Department.

Staff Analysis

The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria for a land division, which must
be met for the applications to be approved. Code criteria are written in bold italics and are followed by findings
and conclusions and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria.

Tentative Plat Review Criteria (ADC 11.180)

Tentative Plat Review Criteria. Approval of a tentative subdivision or partition plat will be granted if
the review body finds that the applicant has met all of the following criteria which apply to the
development:

Criterion (1)

The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district, and applicable lot
and block standards of this Section.
Findings of Fact
1.1

The application is for Tentative Plat Review to create a five-lot residential subdivision. Four of the
proposed lots will front Bentley Drive NE; the parent parcel, proposed Lot Five, will utilize existing
access to Knox Butte Road NE. A location map is included as Attachment A, and the proposed
Tentative Plat map is shown on Attachment F.1.

1.2

The proposed development will create new lots intended for construction of new, single-family,
detached homes. The property is zoned Residential Medium Density (RM), which permits detached,
single-family residential dwellings, duplexes, and townhomes outright, per ADC 3.050. A triplex may
be allowed on proposed Lot One, and the remainder parcel, Lot Five, could have a range of housing
options from single-family detached residences to cottage clusters. Therefore, the intended use of the
proposed subdivision is a permitted use in the RM zone.

1.3

In the RM zone, the average minimum lot size for single-family residential uses is 3,500 square feet,
and the minimum dimensions are 30 feet wide (20 feet wide for townhomes) and 60 feet deep. All
proposed lots are over 30 feet wide and 60 feet deep. All proposed lots exceed the 3,500-square-foot
size minimum.
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1.4

The lot and block standards under ADC 11.090 are addressed later in this report. Those findings show
the lot and block standards are met without condition; those findings and conclusions are included
here by reference.

1.5

At the time of building permit, setback, lot coverage, and height standards will be applied to ensure
construction of new dwellings meet the applicable development standards of the underlying zoning
district.

Conclusions
1.1

Based on the factors above, the proposal meets the applicable development standards of the underlying
zoning district and the applicable lot and block standards of Article 11.

1.2

This criterion is met.

Criterion (2)

Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished in
accordance with this Code.
Findings of Fact
2.1

The address of the property is 4135 Knox Butte Road NE; Linn County Assessor Map No.
11S-03W-03B, Tax Lot 1600. The property is owned by Patrick O’Malley and is zoned Residential
Medium Density (RM). According to ADC 3.190, Table 1, the minimum area for a parcel with a
single-family detached residence in the RM zoning district is 3,500 square feet.

2.2

The proposed subdivision will develop four lots measuring about 3,526 to 6,053 square feet each, with
the balance of property measuring about 36,379 square feet being retained as “Lot Five.” The
remaining 36,379 square feet (0.83 acre) can be further developed. Subdividing the remainder of the
property will require new land use review. The remaining property has a single-family residence and
two garages.

2.3

An urban conversion plan is not necessary because the property is zoned RM, which allows multiple
forms of residential development on the remaining property.

Conclusions
2.1

All property included in this subdivision is under the same ownership.

2.2

Submittal of an urban conversion plan is not required.

2.3

This criterion is met.

Criterion (3)

Adjoining land can be developed or is provided access that will allow its development in accordance
with this Code.
Findings of Fact
3.1

ADC 12.060 requires that development have frontage on or approved access to a public street currently
open to traffic.

3.2

This review criterion has been interpreted by the City Council to require only that adjoining land either
have access, or be provided access, to public streets.

3.3

Section 12.110 of the ADC says that new streets may be required to be located where the City Engineer
determines that additional access is needed to relieve or avoid access deficiencies on adjacent or nearby
properties.

3.4

Bentley Drive NE adjoins the north boundary of the property.

3.5

Knox Butte Road NE adjoins the south boundary of the property.

3.6

Property to the north: Three separate parcels of land lie to the north of the proposed subdivision. Two
of the parcels are developed with a single-family house. These parcels have access to Bentley Drive NE.
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The other parcel shown on Linn County Tax Assessor’s Map 11S-3W-03BC as Tax Lot 5000, and
unaddressed is vacant. This property is owned by Edgewater at Clover Ridge Homeowners’
Association, and it abuts both Bentley Drive NE and Clover Ridge Road. It was retained as permanent
open space in a tract owned and controlled by a homeowners’ association (see File SD-09-05 and
SP-22-05, Edgewater at Clover Ridge Clustered Subdivision). The residential lots are zoned RS-6.5,
and the permanent open space tract is zoned Residential Single Family (RS-6.5) and Open Space (OS).
3.7

Property to the south: There are three single-family residential lots across Knox Butte Road NE directly
south of the subject property that are part of a larger single-family residential subdivision (see File
SD-11-03 et al, Bridle Springs Subdivision). These properties have frontages on Knox Butte Road NE
and Thoroughbred Avenue; however, access to these lots comes from Thoroughbred Avenue only.
These lots are all zoned Residential Single Family (RS-5).

3.8

Property to the east: One parcel borders the subject property to the east. It is zoned Residential
Medium Density (RM), and presently has one single-family residence. Access to this property is from
Knox Butte Road NE via private Onyx Street.

3.9

Property to the west: Three RM-zoned parcels border the subject property to the west. Each of them
has one single-family residence. Two of the properties obtain their access directly from
Knox Butte Road NE; the third property, addressed 4105 Knox Butte Road NE, has frontages on
both Bentley Drive NE and Knox Butte Road NE; however, its access comes from
Knox Butte Road NE.

Conclusions
3.1

All adjoining properties to the subject property have existing access to a public street in accordance
with ADC 12.060. The proposed subdivision plan will not remove that access.

3.2

All adjoining land is developed or can be developed in accordance with the ADC.

3.3

This criterion is met.

Criterion (4)

The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic possible
under the circumstances.
Findings of Fact
4.1

The development is located at 4135 Knox Butte Road NE and has frontage on both
Knox Butte Road NE and Bentley Drive NE.

4.2

The development will divide a 1.38-acre parcel into five residential lots. Four of the lots will be vacant,
have frontage on Bentley Drive NE, and vary in size from 3,526 square feet to 6,053 square feet. Parcel
Five contains an existing single-family home, has frontage on Knox Butte Road NE, and will be 36,379
square feet in size

4.3

Knox Butte Road NE is classified as a minor arterial street and is not constructed to City standards.
The road lacks curb, gutter, and sidewalk along the frontage of this site. Improvements include curb,
gutter, and sidewalk along the south side of the roadway; a travel lane in each direction; an eastbound
right turn lane; and on street bike lanes.

4.4

Bentley Drive NE is classified as a minor local street and was constructed as a partial width street when
the adjoining property to the north developed. Improvements include curb, gutter, and sidewalk along
the north side of the roadway; 24 feet of pavement providing for a travel lane in each direction. The
existing right-of-way width is 36 feet and was dedicated by the adjoining property to the north.

4.5

Albany’s standard design for a minor local street like Bentley Drive NE is a right-of-way width of 54
feet and a curb-to-curb width of 30 feet. The tentative plat map submitted by the applicant proposes
to dedicate 18 feet of right-of-way along the site’s frontage on Bentley Drive NE (for a total width of
54 feet) and install curb, gutter, and sidewalk along the site’s frontage.
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4.6

ADC 12.060 requires that new development improve all interior and abutting public streets to City
standards. The City Engineer can accept a Petition for Improvement/Waiver of Remonstrance with a
determination that construction of the required street improvement is not timely.

4.7

This development abuts two streets (Knox Butte Road NE and Bentley Drive NE) not currently fully
improved to City standards. The applicant has proposed improving the site’s frontage on
Bentley Drive NE to City standards. Because the site’s mid-block location on Knox Butte Road NE
and the lack of urban street improvements on both sides of this site, the City Engineer has determined
that improvements to this site’s frontage on Knox Butte Road NE is not timely.

4.8

The development of single-family homes on the four vacant parcels being created by the development
would result in 39 new vehicle trips per day, of which 4 would occur during the peak PM traffic hour.

Conclusions
4.1

The proposed development has frontages on both Knox Butte Road NE and Bentley Drive NE.
Neither is currently constructed to City standards. ADC 12.060 requires that new development
improve all interior and abutting public streets to City standards and allows acceptance of a Petition
for Improvement/Waiver of Remonstrance when it’s been determined that street construction is not
timely.

4.2

The City Engineer has determined that construction of street improvements is not now timely along
this site’s Knox Butte Road NE frontage.

4.3

The applicant has proposed dedication of 18 feet of right-of-way along the site’s frontage on
Bentley Drive NE together with installation of curb, gutter, and sidewalk

4.4

The proposed development will generate about 40 new vehicle trips per day. About four of those trips
would occur during the PM peak traffic hour. All of the new trips will use Bentley Drive NE.

Condition
Condition 1

The applicant shall dedicate 18 feet of right-of-way along the development’s frontage on
Bentley Drive NE.

Condition 2

Prior to issuance of the final plat map the applicant shall construct, or financially assure the
construction of public street improvements along the site’s frontage on Bentley Drive NE.
Improvements shall include:
•
Curb and gutter along the south side of the street. The curb shall be located for a
curb-to-curb width of 30 feet.
•
New pavement between the new curb and gutter and the existing south edge of
pavement.

Condition 3

The applicant shall provide a “Petition for Improvement/Waiver of Remonstrance” for Parcel
Five for street improvements to Knox Butte Road NE.

Criterion (5)

The location and design allow development to be conveniently served by various public utilities.
Findings of Fact

Sanitary Sewer.
5.1
City utility maps show an 8-inch public sanitary sewer main in Bentley Drive NE and a 10-inch main
in Knox Butte Road NE. The existing home on the subject property is connected to the public sewer
main in Knox Butte Road NE.
5.2

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 92.090 states no subdivision plat shall be approved unless sanitary sewer
service from an approved sewage disposal system is available to the lot line of each and every lot
depicted in the proposed subdivision plat.

5.3

If sanitary sewer service laterals do not exist to each of the proposed lots, the applicant must construct
these laterals before the final plat will be signed.
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5.4

Albany Municipal Code (AMC) 10.01.120(1) states no unauthorized person is allowed to make
connection to any public sewer or appurtenance without first obtaining an encroachment permit.

5.5

AMC 10.01.010 (1) states the objective of the Albany Municipal Code requirements pertaining to public
sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension of the wastewater collection and
treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover the costs of construction,
operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and treatment system.

5.6

ADC 12.470 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public sanitary sewer
system if the property is within 300 feet of a public sewer line.

5.7

AMC 15.30.010 states a Connection Charge shall be due and payable when accessing the City’s sanitary
sewers from or for the benefit of any real property against which no assessment has previously been
levied or for which the cost of constructing the sanitary sewer has not been paid by the property owner
or predecessor thereof.

5.8

City records indicate the subject property has never been assessed for, nor participated in the cost of,
the existing public sanitary sewer facilities in Bentley Drive NE.

5.9

AMC 10.01.080 (2) states that before the City will issue a building permit, the applicant must pay to
the City the necessary System Development Charges and any other applicable fees for connection to
the public sanitary sewer system.

Water.
5.10
City utility maps show an 8-inch public water main in Bentley Drive NE and a 24-inch main in
Knox Butte Road NE. The existing home on the subject property has never been connected to the
public water system and is currently served by a private well.
5.11

ORS 92.090 states no subdivision plat shall be approved unless water service from an approved water
supply system is available to the lot line of each and every lot depicted in the proposed subdivision
plat.

5.12

ADC 12.410 requires all new development to extend and/or connect to the public water system if the
property is within 150 feet of an adequate public main.

5.13

City personnel install water services (not associated with privately constructed public water main
extension projects) that are 2-inch and smaller.

5.14

The applicant must obtain water service installation permits for water services to the lots in the
proposed subdivision.

5.15

AMC 15.30.010 states a Connection Charge shall be due and payable when accessing the City’s water
distribution facilities from or for the benefit of any real property against which no assessment has
previously been levied or for which the cost of constructing the water facilities has not been paid by
the property owner or predecessor thereof.

5.16

City records indicate the subject property has never been assessed for, nor participated in the cost of,
the existing public water facilities in Bentley Drive NE or Knox Butte Road NE.

5.17

Before the final subdivision plat will be approved by the City, the applicant must pay the required
System Development Charges and other applicable fees or charges for connection to the public water
system. The rates for these charges are set by Council Resolution (AMC 11.01.100 (2)).

Storm Drainage.
5.18
City utility maps show a 10-inch public storm drainage main along the north side of Bentley Drive NE
across the western half of the subject property’s frontage, and a 12-inch public storm drainage main
on the south side of Knox Butte Road NE. Bentley Drive NE is not improved with curb and gutter
on the south side along the subject property’s frontage.
5.19

It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other site
work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to, or from, adjacent properties. In some situations,

Staff Report, File SD-08-21

January 27, 2022

Page 7 of 12

the applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to
surrounding properties. Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain
a plumbing permit from the Building Division prior to construction. Private drainage systems crossing
multiple lots will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown on the final
plat. In addition, any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings. The
type of private drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to the public system,
will be approved as part of the Site Improvement process by the City of Albany's Engineering Division.
5.20

ADC 12.530 states a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for storm and
flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer. Roof drains shall be
discharged to a collection system approved by the City Engineer and/or the Building Official.

5.21

The applicant will be required to construct partial street improvements along the subject property’s
frontage. These improvements must include public storm drainage facilities as needed to adequately
collect storm water runoff from Bentley Drive NE and the adjacent proposed lots. The final design
details for these street and storm drainage improvements will be reviewed as part of the required Site
Improvement permit.

5.22

AMC 12.45.030 states a post-construction stormwater quality permit shall be obtained for all new
development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, including
all phases of the development. (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014).

5.23

Stormwater quality facilities will be required for the proposed development based on the City’s
Engineering Standards. The final design details for the required stormwater quality facilities will be
reviewed as part of the stormwater quality permit.

Fire Safety:
5.24
The Albany Fire Marshal has reviewed the proposed subdivision for conformance with the 2019
Oregon Fire Code (OFC), and her comments are included as Attachment D.

Conclusions
5.1

Public sanitary sewer and water facilities are in place and are adequate to serve the proposed
development.

5.2

Public storm drainage facilities must be constructed in Bentley Drive NE as part of the required street
improvements along the subject property’s Bentley Drive NE frontage.

5.3

Individual sewer and water services must exist to each of the proposed subdivision lots before the City
will approve the final plat.

5.4

Stormwater quality facilities are required for this project. The facilities must meet the City’s Engineering
Standards pertaining to stormwater quality.

5.5

Connection charges for existing public utilities along the subject property’s Bentley Drive NE and
Knox Butte Road NE frontages must be paid before the City will approve the final subdivision plat.

Conditions
Condition 4

Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the applicant must install, or have
installed, a sanitary sewer service and water service to each of the new lots in the proposed
subdivision.

Condition 5

Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the applicant must make street/storm
drainage improvements to the south side of Bentley Drive NE. The design for these
improvements will be reviewed as part of the site improvement (SI) permit issued through the
City’s Public Works Department.

Condition 6

Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the applicant must obtain a stormwater
quality permit and install stormwater quality facilities that satisfy the City’s Engineering
Standards.
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Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the applicant must pay all applicable
connection charges for existing public utilities in Bentley Drive NE and Knox Butte Road NE.

Criterion (6)

Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (H istoric), as applicable.
Findings of Fact
6.1

Article 4: Airport Approach. The subject property is located within the Airport Horizontal Surface
area, as indicated on the Albany Municipal Airport Approach and Clear Zone plan. The highest
elevation on the property is about 225 feet, according to the City’s topographical records. The
horizontal surface has an elevation of 372 feet above mean sea level. The property’s RM zoning has a
maximum building height allowance of 45 feet, for an overall maximum elevation on site of 270 feet.
This will not penetrate the elevation of the Airport Horizontal Surface area.

6.2

Article 6: Steep Slopes. Comprehensive Plan Plate 7: shows that there are no areas of steep slopes on the
subject property. The average elevation on the property is 225 feet above mean sea level.

6.3

Article 6: Floodplains. Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Floodplains, does not show a 100-year floodplain on
this property. FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C-0218G, dated September 29, 2010, shows
that this property is in Zone X, an area determined to be outside any 500-year floodplain.

6.4

Article 6: Wetlands and Riparian Corridor. Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: shows wetlands appearing on the
National Wetland inventory onsite adjacent to Bentley Drive NE. The area measures about 628 square
feet, as determined by the City’s GIS. Oregon Department of State Lands (DSL) was notified of this
pending tentative subdivision on October 20, 2021. DSL confirmed in their November 22, 2021,
response that the National Wetland Inventory shows a wetland on the property, however they stated
that the proposed project will not impact jurisdictional wetlands or waterways. No other wetlands or
other significant natural resource overlay districts appear on the subject property. Future development
may be subject to review if 50 cubic yards or more of fill removal is proposed.

6.5

Article 7: Historic Districts. Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: shows the subject property is not in any historic
district. There are no known archaeological sites on the property.

Conclusions
6.1

There are no expected restrictions concerning maximum allowable height for residential dwellings
relative to the Airport Approach Overlay.

6.2

The subject property does not have steep slopes or floodplains.

6.3

Wetlands appearing on the National Wetland Inventory were identified on the north side of the
property abutting Bentley Drive NE. According to DSL, the proposed subdivision will not impact
jurisdictional wetlands or waterways.

6.4

No known archaeological sites exist on the property.

6.5

This criterion can be met without conditions.

Lot and Block Arrangements Review Criteria (ADC 11.090)

Lot and Block Arrangements. In any single-family residential land division, lots and blocks shall
conform to the following standards in this Article and other applicable provisions of this Code:

Criterion (1)

Lot arrangement must be such that there will be no foreseeable difficulties, for reason of topography
or other condition, in securing building permits to build on all lots in compliance with the
requirements of this Code with the exception of lots designated Open Space.
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Findings of Fact and Conclusion
1.1

The proposed five-lot subdivision complies with the minimum dimensional standards of the underlying
residential RM zoning district, and the subdivision conforms to the allowable lot sizes in the RM zone,
when the lot size variation standard within land divisions under ADC 3.200 is applied.

1.2

ADC 11.090(1) states lots must be arranged such that there will be no foreseeable difficulties, for
reasons of topography or other conditions, in securing building permits to build on all proposed lots
in compliance with the requirements of the Code. There are no foreseeable difficulties in securing
building permits to build on all proposed lots provided applicable conditions of approval are followed.

1.3

Based on these factors, there will be no difficulties in securing building permits to build on all lots
proposed for development. This criterion is met.

Criterion (2)

Lot dimensions must comply with the minimum standards of this Code. When lots are more than
double the minimum area designated by the zoning district, those lots must be arranged so as to allow
further subdivision and the opening of future streets where it would be necessary to serve potential
lots. An urban conversion plan may be required in conjunction with submittal of tentative subdivision
or partition plat.
Findings of Fact and Conclusion
2.1

The site is located in the RM zone, where the average minimum lot size for single-family development
and duplexes is 3,500 square feet, and the minimum dimensions are 30 feet wide and 60 feet deep.

2.2

The proposed land division would create four new lots, intended for single-family, detached homes.
All proposed lots are over 30 feet wide and 60 feet deep, consistent with the lot dimension standards
of the RM zone. In addition, the proposed subdivision conforms to the allowable lot sizes in the RM
zone, when the lot size variation standard within land divisions under ADC 3.200 is applied.

2.3

An urban conversion plan is not warranted for proposed Lot Five because the RM zoning allows a
variety of residential uses ranging from single-family residential to multi-family units on the same
parcel.

2.4

This criterion is met without conditions.

Criterion (3)

Double frontage lots shall be avoided except when necessary to provide separation of residential
developments from streets of collector and arterial street status or to overcome specific disadvantages
of topography and/or orientation. When driveway access from arterials is necessary for several
adjoining lots, those lots must be served by a combined access driveway in order to limit possible
traffic hazards on such streets. The driveway should be designed and arranged so as to avoid requiring
vehicles to back into traffic on arterials. An access control strip shall be placed along all lots abutting
arterial streets requiring access onto the lesser class street where possible.
Findings of Fact and Conclusion
3.1

The proposed subdivision does not create any new double frontage lots. This criterion is met.

Criterion (4)

Side yards of a lot shall run at right angles to the street the property faces, except that on a curved
street the side property line shall be radial to the curve.
Findings of Fact and Conclusion
4.1

The Tentative Plat (Attachment F.1) shows that all proposed side yard lot lines are designed
perpendicular to the street. This criterion is met.

Criterion (5)

Block dimensions shall be determined by existing street and development patterns, connectivity
needs, topography, and adequate lot size. The average block length shall not exceed 600 feet unless
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adjacent layout or physical conditions justify a greater length. Block length is defined as the distance
along a street between the centerline of two intersecting through streets (Figure 11.090-1). Physical
conditions may include existing development, steep slopes, wetlands, creeks, and mature tree groves.
FIGURE 11.090-1. Block Length

Findings of Fact and Conclusion
5.1

No new streets are proposed; therefore, this criterion is not applicable.

Criterion (6)

Off-street pedestrian pathways shall be connected to the street network and used to provide pedestrian
and bicycle access in situations where a public street connection is not feasible.
Findings of Fact and Conclusion
6.1

Pedestrian connectivity can be provided by sidewalks along Bentley Drive NE. The proposed
subdivision does not create a situation where a public street connection is necessary but is not feasible.
This criterion is met.

Criterion (7)

The recommended minimum distance between arterial street intersections is 1800 feet. In order to
provide for adequate street connectivity and respect the needs for access management along arterial
streets, the Community Development Director/City Engineer may require either a right-in/right-out
public street connection or public access connection to the arterial in lieu of a full public street
connection. When a right-in/right-out street connection is provided, turning movements shall be
defined and limited by raised medians to preclude inappropriate turning movements.
Findings of Fact
7.1

No new access to an arterial street is proposed; therefore, this criterion is not applicable.

Criterion (8)

The minimum frontage of a lot on a cul-de-sac shall be 22 feet as measured perpendicular to the
radius.
Findings of Fact and Conclusion
8.1

The proposed subdivision does create any cul-de-sacs; therefore, this criterion is not applicable.

Criterion (9)

Flag lots are allowed only when absolutely necessary to provide adequate access to buildable sites and
only where the dedication and improvement of a public street is determined by the City Engineer to
be not feasible or not practical. The minimum width for a flag is 22 feet, except when access is shared
by an access and maintenance agreement in which case each lot shall have a minimum width of 12
feet and a combined minimum of 24 feet.
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Findings of Fact and Conclusion
9.1

No flag lots are proposed. This criterion is not applicable.

Criterion (10)

At all street intersections, an arc along the property lines shall be established so that construction of
the street at maximum allowable width, centered in the right-of-way, shall require not less than a
twenty-foot radius of the curb line.
Findings of Fact and Conclusion
10.1

No new street intersections are proposed; therefore, this criterion is not applicable.

Overall Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the application under planning file SD-08-21 for Tentative Plat Review to
develop a five-lot residential subdivision, satisfies all applicable review criteria as outlined in this report.

Conditions of Approval
Condition 1

The applicant shall dedicate 18 feet of right-of-way along the development’s frontage on
Bentley Drive NE.

Condition 2

Prior to issuance of the final plat map the applicant shall construct, or financially assure the
construction of, public street improvements along the site’s frontage on Bentley Drive NE.
Improvements shall include:
•
Curb and gutter along the south side of the street. The curb shall be located for a
curb-to-curb width of 30 feet.
•
New pavement between the new curb and gutter and the existing south edge of
pavement.

Condition 3

The applicant shall provide a “Petition for Improvement/Waiver of Remonstrance” for Parcel
Five for street improvements to Knox Butte Road NE.

Condition 4

Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the applicant must install, or have
installed, a sanitary sewer service and water service to each of the new lots in the proposed
subdivision.

Condition 5

Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the applicant must make street/storm
drainage improvements to the south side of Bentley Drive NE. The design for these
improvements will be reviewed as part of the site improvement (SI) permit issued through the
City’s Public Works Department.

Condition 6

Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the applicant must obtain a stormwater
quality permit and install stormwater quality facilities that satisfy the City’s Engineering
Standards.

Condition 7

Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the applicant must pay all applicable
connection charges for existing public utilities in Bentley Drive NE and Knox Butte Road NE.

Attachments

A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.

Location Map
Applicant’s Findings Narrative
Comments from Building Official dated October 19, 2021
Comments from Fire Marshal dated October 20, 2021
Comments from Department of State Lands (DSL) dated November 22, 2021
Preliminary Subdivision Plat and Existing Conditions

Staff Report, File SD-08-21
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Site Improvement Permit
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Attachment B.1

Review Criteria / Written Response
Tentative Subdivision Plat Application
for
Bentley Dr 5 lot Subdivision
4135 Knox Butte Rd. E., Albany, OR 97322
Tax Lot 1600 (Map 11S-3W-03B)

Project Narrative:

The Applicant proposes to divide an existing tract of land into a 5 Lot subdivision. The existing
tract contains a single family residence and out buildings as shown on the tentative plat. The
Applicant proposes 4 Lots along Bentley Dr. and a remainder Lot (Lot 5) that contains the
existing residence and out buildings as shown on the tentative plat.

Review Criteria:
1.

The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district and applicable
lot and block standards of this Section.

Response:
The applicant requests a subdivision to divide an existing Tract into 5 Lots.
The Tract is located in a RM-Residential Medium Density zone. Lots 1-4 are
3,526 SF to 6,053 sf and exceed the single family detached minimum lot
area of 3500 SF. Lot 5 is 36,379 SF and contains an existing residence and
out-buildings. Lot 5 could be further divided in the future.
Conclusion:
The proposed subdivision meets the development standards RM-Residential
Medium Density for the zone.
2.

Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished in
accordance with the Code.

Response:
Proposed Lots 1 -4 are not further dividable. Proposed Lot 5 is 36,379 SF
and could be further divided. An Urban Conversion Plan has been provided
with this application to show how the remainder property could be further
developed in conformance with mini subdivision standards.
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Conclusion:
The proposed Lots along Bentley Dr. can not be further divided. Lot 5 could
be further divided as shown on the Urban Conversion plan

3.

Adjoining land can be developed or is provided access that will allow its development in
accordance with the Code.

Response:
The properties to the west and east of the proposed development have
public access to Bentley Drive and Knox Butte Drive.
Conclusion:
The proposed subdivision will divide a tract into 5 Lots and will not adversely
affect development and access of adjoining land.
4.

The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic
possible under the circumstances.

Response:
There are no improvements to Knox Butte Rd. proposed with this subdivision
application. The existing residence on proposed Lot 5 will continue to access
Knox Butte Rd. with the existing driveway. The northerly half of Bentley
Drive is a fully improved street. The Applicant proposes to improve to City
standards the southerly half of Bentley Drive that fronts the proposed
subdivision.
The Applicant proposes an eighteen foot right-of-way
dedication along Bentley Drive which will create a full 54 foot wide right-ofway. Homes on Lots 1 through 4 will have residential fire sprinklers in lieu of
a turn around as a preferred option by Fire.
Conclusion:
The subject properties and all adjoining lands have access to public streets.
The portion of Bentley Drive that fronts the proposed subdivision will be
widened to City standards. No changes to Knox Butte Road are proposed
with this subdivision.
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5.

The location and design allows for development to be conveniently served by various public
utilities.

Response:
City water, sanitary sewer and storm drainage main lines are located in
Bentley Drive and Knox Butte Rd. as shown on the tentative plat. New and
existing sewer and water service laterals will serve the 4 new lots along
Bentley Drive. Homes constructed on Lots 1 through 4 will have residential
fire sprinkler systems installed. A catch basin and storm water quality
planter inlet will be installed on the south side of Bentley Drive across the
street from an existing curb inlet as shown on the tentative plat. The
existing storm drainage lines are too shallow to accommodate typical planter
depth requirements. The proposed curb extension planter requires a two
inch (2”) reduction in drain rock depth. Lot 5 contains an existing residence
that is served with City sanitary sewer and water is provided by a private
well. The 4 new lots along Bentley Drive will be graded to drain towards
Bentley Drive. A private drain line has been shown to catch surface drainage
from lot 5 that currently drains north.
Conclusion:
Utility service lines will be installed for each of the proposed lots as
required and shown on the tentative plat.
6.

Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the
regulations described in Article 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources) and 7
(Historic), as applicable. .
Response:
The proposed subdivision is not located within the Airport Approach District
or Albany Historic district. There are no City of Albany identified wetlands
or other Natural Resources on the proposed subdivision.
Conclusion: Addressing Article 4, Article 6, and article 7, are not applicable.
The proposed subdivision is not within Special Purpose Districts.
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Balkema, Johnathan
Martineau, David
RE: Project Review - SD-08-21
Tuesday, October 19, 2021 5:17:00 PM
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Hi DavidMy only comments will be:
ONE- & TWO-FAMILY STRUCTURE FIRE DEPARTMENT APPROACH & WATER SUPPLY
Should the fire official determine that an inadequate fire apparatus approach and/or inadequate
access to water supply condition exists for one or more parcels of your proposed partition, the
building official shall require the installation of an NFPA Standard 13D fire suppression system to
address the inadequacies pertaining to structures built on affected parcel(s) in lieu of you having to
provide adequate fire apparatus approach (turn-around) and water supply (hydrant). This is in
conformance to the standards set forth in OAR 918-480-0125, the Uniform Alternate Construction
Standard for One and Two-Family Dwellings.
Permits Required
The proposed work will required permits and inspections from the Building Division. Apply for
permits online at www.cityofalbany.net/permits.
Johnathan Balkema

Building Official Manager
541-791-0199 phone | 541-917-7598 fax
Community Development
City of Albany, Oregon
333 Broadalbin St SW, Albany, Oregon 97321
www.cityofalbany.net
Get news releases and emergency notifications from the City of Albany by email or text message.
Sign up at nixle.com or text 97321 to 888-777.

New online permitting! Apply for permits, pay permitting fees, and schedule inspections online at
www.cityofalbany.net/permits.

From: Martineau, David <David.Martineau@cityofalbany.net>
Sent: Tuesday, October 19, 2021 5:09 PM
To: Steffensmeier, Gordon <Gordon.Steffensmeier@cityofalbany.net>; Whyte, Scott
<Scott.Whyte@cityofalbany.net>; Hiemstra, Aaron <Aaron.Hiemstra@cityofalbany.net>; Balkema,
Johnathan <Johnathan.Balkema@cityofalbany.net>; Irish, Ron <Ron.Irish@cityofalbany.net>; Ratcliff,
Lora <Lora.Ratcliff@cityofalbany.net>; Cross, Nikki <Nikki.Cross@cityofalbany.net>; Belknap, Denise
<Denise.Belknap@cityofalbany.net>; Leopard, Mike <Mike.Leopard@cityofalbany.net>;
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From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Ratcliff, Lora
Martineau, David
Balkema, Johnathan
RE: Project Review - SD-08-21
Wednesday, October 20, 2021 12:14:10 PM
SD-08-21 –4135 Knox Butte .doc
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Fire’s comments. They are proposing fire sprinklers in lots 1-4, but only lot 4 is required to provide
fire sprinklers (in lieu of a turnaround). I let Grant with K&D know this, but he’s not planning on
changing their proposal. This is just to let you both know only lot 4 is required to be sprinklered.

Lora Ratcliff

Division Chief – Fire Marshal
541-917-7728
Albany Fire Department
City of Albany, Oregon
611 Lyon St SE, Albany, Oregon 97321
fire.cityofalbany.net

Get news releases and emergency notifications from the
City of Albany by email or text message. Sign up
at nixle.com or text 97321 to 888-777.

From: Martineau, David <David.Martineau@cityofalbany.net>
Sent: Tuesday, October 19, 2021 5:09 PM
To: Steffensmeier, Gordon <Gordon.Steffensmeier@cityofalbany.net>; Whyte, Scott
<Scott.Whyte@cityofalbany.net>; Hiemstra, Aaron <Aaron.Hiemstra@cityofalbany.net>; Balkema,
Johnathan <Johnathan.Balkema@cityofalbany.net>; Irish, Ron <Ron.Irish@cityofalbany.net>; Ratcliff,
Lora <Lora.Ratcliff@cityofalbany.net>; Cross, Nikki <Nikki.Cross@cityofalbany.net>; Belknap, Denise
<Denise.Belknap@cityofalbany.net>; Leopard, Mike <Mike.Leopard@cityofalbany.net>;
WillValleyConstr_OR@cable.comcast.com; 'rich.sipe@albany.k12.or.us'
<rich.sipe@albany.k12.or.us>; Boles, Alyssa <aboles@co.linn.or.us>; roads@co.linn.or.us;
travis.vaughn@lumen.com; nwnalbanyengineering@nwnatural.com; EXTERNAL - ODOT Planning
<odotr2planmgr@odot.state.or.us>; Tucker.Hill@pacificorp.com
Subject: Project Review - SD-08-21
Good afternoon,
We have received an application for a five-lot residential subdivision located at 4135 Knox Butte
Road NE. A pre-application meeting was conducted for this proposal on April 7, 2021 (file PR-2521). Please see Project Review cover and applicant’s submittal attached. Comments are due
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